

No. 10-2007

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

ROSETTA STONE LTD.,

Appellant,

v.

GOOGLE INC.,

Appellee.

On Appeal from a Judgment of the
United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

**PETITION OF PUBLIC CITIZEN, ERIC GOLDMAN
AND MARTY SCHWIMMER FOR REHEARING EN BANC
ON UNSEALING OF JOINT APPENDIX**

Paul Alan Levy
plevy@citizen.org
Adina Rosenbaum

Public Citizen Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000

March 29, 2011

Attorneys for Public Citizen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	ii
Counsel’s Statement of Reasons For Rehearing En Banc.	1
Statement of the Case.	2
Reasons for En Banc Consideration.	5
A. The Panel’s Determination That 800 Pages of the Joint Appendix Should Remain Sealed Because the Parties Did Not Agree to Unseal Them, with No Further Explanation of the Basis for Decision, Is Contrary to Numerous Decisions of This Court, the Supreme Court, and Other Courts of Appeals.	7
B. The Panel’s Decision Is Inconsistent with Previous Decisions in this Circuit and in the Seventh Circuit That an Appellate Court Is Responsible for Making Its Own Decisions About the Sealing of Appellate Records, Rather than Deferring to Decisions of the Parties or of Lower Court Judges About the Same Records As They Appear in District Court Files.	12
Conclusion.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States v. Amodeo,
 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995). 14

Baxter International v. Abbott Laboratories,
 297 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2002). 2, 6, 13

In re Cendant Corp.,
 260 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2001). 10

Joy v. North,
 692 F.2d 880 (2d Cir. 1982). 6

Kamakana v. City and County of Honolulu,
 447 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2006). 1

In re Knight Publishing Co.,
 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984). 1

Littlejohn v. Bic Corp.,
 851 F.2d 673 (3d Cir. 1988). 9

Nixon v. Warner Communications, Inc.,
 435 U.S. 589 (1978). 5

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,
 478 U.S. 1 (1986). 5

Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court of California, Riverside County,
 464 U.S. 501 (1984). 1, 8

Publicker Industrial v. Cohen,
 733 F.2d 1059 (3d Cir. 1984). 1

Richmond Newspapers v. Virginia,
 448 U.S. 555 (1980). 5, 8

Rushford v. New Yorker,
846 F.2d 249 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 5, 8

SEC v. Van Waeyenberghe,
990 F.2d 845 (5th Cir. 1993) 13

In re Search Warrant for Secretarial Area Outside Office of Gunn,
855 F.2d 569 (8th Cir. 1988)..... 1

Stone v. University of Md. Medical System Corp.,
855 F.2d 178 (4th Cir. 1988)..... 8, 12, 14

Union Oil Co. v. Leavell,
220 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 2000). 13

U.S. v. Doe,
63 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 1995). 1

United States v. Moussaoui,
65 F. App’x 881 (4th Cir. 2003)..... 2, 13

U.S. v. Ochoa-Vasquez,
428 F.3d 1015 (11th Cir. 2005)..... 1

Virginia Department of State Police v. Washington Post,
386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 8

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES

United States Constitution
First Amendment..... 5, 14

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure
Rule 30. 10

Circuit Rules
Rule 30. 10
